

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

STEVEN BRODER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

File No. 03-CV-75106

CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL
SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Hon. Gerald E. Rosen
U.S. Mag. Judge Paul J. Komives

Defendants.

MICHIGAN CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM
By: Paul D. Reingold (P-27594)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

CHAPMAN AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Ronald W. Chapman (P-37603)
Brian J. Richtarcik (P-49390)
Attorneys for Defendants Hutchinson
and Mathai
40950 North Woodward Ave., Suite 120
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 644-6326

Kevin Thom (P-36178)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Defendants Caruso,
Pramstaller, and Epp
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7021

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO
MDOC DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Statement of Issues Presented	ii
The Legal Standard and Controlling Authorities	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Proceedings to Date	1
Statement of Facts	1
ARGUMENT	2
Introduction	2
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM	3
A. The Operative Facts	3
B. Applying Eighth Amendment Law to the Facts	18
C. The <i>Hadix</i> Evidence	28
II. THE EXHAUSTION ISSUES	31
A. The 2004 Motion to Dismiss	31
B. The “Policy and Practice” Grievance	32
C. The <i>Woodford</i> Issue	32
D. Naming the Defendant and Complete Exhaustion	336
III. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	38
A. The Eleventh Amendment	38
B. Qualified Immunity	40
Conclusion	42
Proof of Service	–
Index of Exhibits	–

Statement of Issues Presented

1. Did the Michigan Department of Corrections' policies and procedures, as conceived, implemented, approved, and/or tolerated by its chief medical officer and its regional health care administrator, violate Mr. Broder's Eighth Amendment rights, and were those policies and procedures a proximate cause of the delay in diagnosis and treatment of Mr. Broder's throat cancer?

The plaintiff says yes.

2. Are there genuine issues of material fact, and could a reasonable jury find in the plaintiff's favor, as to question #1?

The plaintiff says yes.

3. Is the plaintiff entitled to damages and injunctive relief on his claims, despite the defenses of administrative exhaustion, the Eleventh Amendment, and qualified immunity?

The plaintiff says yes.

The Legal Standard and Controlling Authority

To prevail on his Eighth Amendment claim, the plaintiff must show that the defendants were deliberately indifferent to his serious medical needs. See *Estelle v. Gamble*, 501 U.S. 294 (1991); *City of Canton v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378, 392 (1989). In this context, deliberate indifference can be shown by proof that policy makers were aware that inmates faced a substantial risk of serious harm and disregarded the risk by failing to take reasonable measures to abate it. *Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825, 847 (1994).

To be granted summary judgment, the defendants must show that there are no genuine issues of material fact and that they are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. *Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986); *Horton v. Potter*, 369 F.3d 906, 909 (6th Cir. 2004).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Boretti v. Wiscomb</i> , 930 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Brock v. Wright</i> , 315 F.3d 158 (2nd Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Brownell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305 (2nd Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Burke v. North Dakota Dept. of Corrections</i> , 294 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Carter v. City of Detroit</i> , 408 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	iii
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	iii
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	iii
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	iii, 24
<i>Horton v. Potter</i> , 369 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2004)	iii
<i>Irving v. Kelly</i> , E.D. Mich. No. 03-CV-75106	37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 135 Fed. Appx. 837 (6th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Jones v. Steward</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Nev. 2006)	34, 35
<i>Kikumura v. Osagie</i> , 461 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Mandel v. Doe</i> , 888 F.2d 783 (11th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Miller v. King</i> , 384 F.3d 1248, <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 449 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Richardson v. Goord</i> , 347 F.3d 431 (2nd Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Smith v. Brenoettsy</i> , 158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Terrance v. Northville Regional Psychiatric Hospital</i> , 286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)	34

<i>Valdez v. Crosby</i> , 450 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2378 (2006)	33-35
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	38
<i>Williams v. Overton</i> , 136 Fed. Appx. 859 (6th Cir. 2005)	38
